

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF FLINT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SHARI GUERTIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STEPHEN BUSCH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SHARI GUERTIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MYLES MCGUIRE
PAUL T. GESKE*
**COUNSEL OF RECORD*
MCGUIRE LAW, P.C.
55 WEST WACKER DRIVE, 9TH FL.
CHICAGO, IL 60601
(312) 893-7002
MMCGUIRE@MCGPC.COM
PGESKE@MCGPC.COM

STEVEN HART
HART, MCLAUGHLIN & ELDRIDGE, LLC
121 W. WACKER DR.
SUITE 1050
CHICAGO, IL 60607
(312) 955-0545
SHART@HMELEGAL.COM

{ ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER }

DECEMBER 16, 2019

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

SUPREME COURT PRESS

◆ (888) 958-5705 ◆

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

JOHN SAWIN
SAWIN LAW FIRM, LTD.
55 WEST WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 900
CHICAGO, IL 60601
(312) 853-2490
JSAWIN@SAWINLAWYERS.COM

SCOTT MORGAN
MORGAN LAW FIRM, LTD.
55 WEST WACKER DR., SUITE 900
CHICAGO, IL 60601
(312) 327-3386
SMORGAN@SMORGAN-LAW.COM

DAVID E. HART
MADDIN, HAUSER, ROTH &
HELLER, P.C.
SECOND FLOOR ESSEX CENTRE
28400 NORTHWESTERN HWY.
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48034
(248) 827-1884
DHART@MADDINHAUSER.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Facts	5
B. Proceedings Below	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	16
I. THE DENIAL OF THE INDIVIDUAL PETITIONERS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	17
A. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits..	18
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Correct, Fact-Specific Holding That the Complaint States a Claim Does Not Merit Review	22
II. THE DENIAL OF THE CITY’S MOTION TO DISMISS ON ELEVENTH AMENDMENT GROUNDS DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	33
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Boler v. Earley</i> , 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Boler v. Governor</i> , 923 N.W.2d 287 (Mich. Ct. App. 2018) .	15, 30, 34
<i>Carthan v. Earley</i> , Nos. 19-1425, 19-1472, 19-1477, 19-1533 (6th Cir.).....	4, 36
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019)	31
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	19, 20
<i>Concerned Citizens of Nebraska v.</i> <i>U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 970 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Coshow v. City of Escondido</i> , 132 Cal.App.4th 687 (2005)	20
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	passim
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc.</i> <i>Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	24
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005).....	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	27
<i>Foli v. Metro. Water Dist. of S. California</i> , 592 F. App'x 634 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Greene v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 103 F. App'x 542 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	34
<i>Hood v. Suffolk City Sch. Bd.</i> , 469 F. App'x 154 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	15, 16, 31, 32
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 384 F.Supp.3d 802 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	3, 35
<i>Kaucher v. County of Bucks</i> , 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Lincoln County v. Luning</i> , 133 U.S. 529 (1890)	33
<i>Lombardi v. Whitman</i> , 485 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Mays v. Governor</i> , 926 N.W.2d 803 (Mich. 2019).....	4, 36
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	3, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	34
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	14, 31
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1277 (2017)	35
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	14, 31, 32, 33
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 501 U.S. 702 (1997)	12
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IX	19
U.S. Const. amend. XI	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
Mich. Comp. L. § 141.1552(dd)	34
Mich. Comp. L. § 141.1560(5)	34
Mich. Comp. L. § 141.1572	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10	35
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 141.82(a)	28
40 C.F.R. § 141.82(c)(1)	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Erica L. Green, <i>Flint’s Children Suffer in Class After Years of Drinking the Lead-Poisoned Water</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 6, 2019, https://www.nytimes.com/2019/11/06/us/ politics/flint-michigan-schools.html	2
Office of Gov. Rick Snyder, <i>Flint Water Advisory Task Force, Final Report</i> 28 (Mar. 2016), https://goo.gl/HJfmwh	29
Sarah Childress, <i>We Found Dozens of Uncounted Deaths During the Flint Water Crisis. Here’s How</i> , Frontline, Sept. 10, 2019, https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/ interactive/how-we-found-dozens-of- uncounted-deaths-during-flint-water- crisis/	2
